

Board Order ABP-308302-20

Planning and Development Acts, 2000 to 2020

Planning Authority: Galway County Council

(Associated application reference number: ABP-303086-18)

REQUEST received by An Bord Pleanála on the 30th day of September, 2020 from the Ardderroo Wind Farm Limited, care of MKO Planning and Environmental Consultants, Tuam Road, Galway under section 146B of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, to alter the terms of the Ardderroo Windfarm, a strategic infrastructure development the subject of a permission granted under An Bord Pleanála reference number ABP-303086-18.

WHEREAS the Board made a decision to grant permission, subject to conditions, for the above-mentioned development, by Order dated the 17th day of July, 2019,

AND WHEREAS the Board has received a request to alter the terms of the development, the subject of the permission,

AND WHEREAS the proposed alteration is described as follows:

- Amendments to the route of the internal electrical cabling,
- Amendments to the internal roads network,
- Amendments to the electricity substation, and
- Ancillary works,

AND WHEREAS the Board decided, in accordance with section 146B(2)(b) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, not to invite submissions or observations from the public in relation to whether the proposed alteration would constitute the making of a material alteration to the terms of the development concerned,

AND WHEREAS the Board decided, in accordance with section 146B(2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that the proposed alteration would not result in a material alteration to the terms of the development, the subject of the permission,

AND WHEREAS, having considered all of the documents on file and the Inspector's report, the Board considered that the making of the proposed alteration would not be likely to have significant effects on the environment or on any European Site,

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with section 146B(3)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, the Board hereby alters the above-mentioned decision so that the permitted development shall be altered in accordance with the plans and particulars received by An Bord Pleanála on the 30th day of September, 2020.

Dave Walsh

Member of An Bord Pleanála

duly authorised to authenticate
the seal of the Board.

Dated this day of 2020.

ABP-308302-20 Board Order Page 2 of 2